
December 5,2011 

Ms. Tiffany Evans 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Houston 

Houston, Texas 7001-0368 

Ms. Evans: 

ask certain inforn1ation is subject to required 
. Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. 

assigned IO# 437870 (GC No. 18988). 

OR2011-1 

The Houston Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to a specified incident that occUlTed at a specified location, all accidents that 
occlllTed at the specified location, and all infon11ation pertaining to a named individual. You 

that the submitted inforn1ation is excepted from disclosure under section 101 of 
the Government Code.! We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed 
submitted infon11ation. 

Initially, we note you have only submitted two records pertaining to the individual and the 
mcident specified in the request. To the extent any additional responsive information existed 
on the date the department received the request, we assume you have released such 
information. If you have not released any such information to the requestor, you must do so 
at this time. Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302; see also Open Records Decision No. 664 

IAlthough you also raise section 552.108 of the Government Code. you have not provided any 
arguments in support of that exception. Accordingly, we find you have waived that exception. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.301(e) (govermnental body must provide comments stating why exceptions raised should apply to 
mformation requested). 
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body concludes that no 
as soon as 

Code excepts from 
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial 

§ 552.10 I. This section encompasses information that other statutes 
as the Medical Practice Act (the "MPA"), subtitle B oftitle 3 of the 

Occ. Code §§ 15l.001-165.160. Section 159.002 of the MPA 

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment 
a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is con 

privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this 

person who receives information from a confidential 
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person 111 

159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not 
except to the extent that disclosure is consistent 

purposes for \vhich the information was first 

(c). Information subject to the MPA includes 
obtained from those medical records. id. §§ 1 

598 (1991). This office has concluded 
159.002 extends only to records created by either a 

of a physician. See Open Records Decision 
office has also detennined when a file is created as the 

documents in the file that relate to diagnosis treatment 
communications or records of the identity, 

patient by a physician that are created or mai 
No. 546 (1990). Upon revlCW, we have 

to the MP A. Accordingly, the medical record we have 
in accordance with the MP A. 

101 of Government Code also encompasses 
("CHRl"). CHRI generated by the National Crime 

Crime Infonnation Center is confidential under federal and state 

Section 411.083 ofthe Government Code deems confidential that 
Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except that the DPS may disseminate this' 

in chapter 411, subchapter F of the Government Code. 
Sections 411.083(b)(l) and 411.089(a) authorize a criminal justice 

obtain but a criminal justice agency may not release CHRI except to another 
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generated 
govemment or another state may not be made available to the requestor except in 
with federal regulations. See ORD 565. However, driving record information is not 
confidential by the confidentiality provisions that govern CHRI. See Gov't 
§ 411.082(2)(B) (definition of CHRI does not include driving record information). 
addition, section 411.083 does not apply to active warrant infonnation or other information 
relating to one's current involvement with the criminal justice system. See id. § 411.081 (b) 
(police department allowed to disclose infonnation pertaining to person's current 
involvement in the criminaljustice system). Upon review, we find you have not established 
any of the submitted infornlation is CHRI for purposes of chapter 411. Thus, the department 

not withhold any of the submitted infonnation under section 552.101 on that basis. 

552.130 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information to 
motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or pennit issued by an agency of this state or 
another state or country.2 Act of May 24,2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., S.B. 1 § 4 
codified as an amendment to Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1)). Upon revievv', 
must withhold the driver's license information we have marked under section 5 

the department may only release medical we 
accordance with the MPA. The department must withhold the driver's license 
we marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The remaining' 
must be released.3 

letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this 
as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a 

regarding any other infoDl1ation or any circumstances. 

ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more infom1ation concerning those 
responsibilities, please visit our website at ~~-'--'-'--'-'-'-'--'-'"-=;>=-=-=-~-'--'-"'=-:~"-'-"-==~~~"" 
or the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll 
at 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing 

Office of the General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a 
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision 1\'os. 481 (1 

470 (1987). 

note the information being released contains a social security number. Section 5520 of the 
Government Code authorizes a govenm1ental body to redact a living person's social security number from 

release without the necessity of requesting a deeision from this office under the Act. Gov't Code 
~ 5520147(b). 
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N11eka Kanu 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

NK/em 

10# 437870 

Submitted documents 

cc: Requestor 
enclosures) 

directed to the Cost o 


